

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CASSANDRA OSVATICS, on behalf of  
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

LYFT, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01426-KBJ

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO CERTIFY THE COURT'S MARCH 31,  
2021 ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

Mark Hanna (Bar No. 471960)  
Roseann R. Romano (Bar No. 1034895)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Murphy Anderson PLLC  
1401 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 223-2620  
mhanna@murphyllc.com  
rromano@murphyllc.com

Hugh Baran (NY Bar No. 5560420)  
*Filing Pursuant to LCvR 83.2(c)(1)*  
National Employment Law Project  
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100  
New York, NY 10004  
(646) 693-8231  
hbaran@nelp.org

May 21, 2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Stakes of this Court’s Decision on Plaintiff’s Motion for Interlocutory Review are High for the District’s Ride-Hail Workers, Who Are Disproportionately from Black and Latinx Communities and are Currently Blocked from Seeking Judicial Review of How Lyft’s Misclassification Economically Imperils Them. .... 3

II. Lyft’s Misclassification of Drivers Has Also Had Serious Consequences for Drivers’ Health, Particularly Throughout the COVID-19 Pandemic, Which Will Not Be Redressed Absent Interlocutory Review. .... 6

III. Lyft’s Misclassification of Drivers Has Also Harmed Law-Abiding Employers and the Public, Depriving Public Coffers of Millions of Dollars in Payroll Taxes and Unemployment Insurance Payments, and These Harms Will Not Be Redressed Absent Interlocutory Review. .... 11

IV. Interlocutory Review of the Court’s Order Would Not Be Futile, Particularly If The D.C. Circuit Adopted Either the *Waithaka* or *Singh* Rule..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.*, 534 U.S. 279, 297-98, 294 (2002) ..... 13

*Elkins v. D.C.* 685 F. Supp. 2d 1, 8 n.2 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 2

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*, 138 S. Ct. 1612, 1636 n.2 (2018) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting)..... 3

*Haider v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. 20-cv-2997 (AJN), 2021 WL 1226442, at \*4 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021) ..... 14

*Islam v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. 20-CV-3004 (RA), 2021 WL 871417, at \*10 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2021).. 14

*United States v. Yellow Cab Co.*, 332 U.S. 218, 231 (1947) ..... 17

*Virtual Defense Dev. v. Republic of Moldova*, 133 F. Supp. 2d 9, 22 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 2

*Walsh v. Ariz. Logistics d/b/a Diligent Delivery Systems*, No. 20-15765, 2021 WL 1972613, at \*3-4 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 13

**Statutes & Rules**

9 U.S.C. § 1 ..... passim

9 U.S.C. § 2 *et seq.*..... 3

CAL. LAB. CODE § 248.2 ..... 9

D.C. CODE § 32-531.02(a)(1) ..... 8

N.Y. LAB. L. 196-C (enacted Mar. 12, 2021) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Mollenbeck, *Uber, Lyft get OK to serve D.C.-area airports*, WTOP NEWS (Sept. 17, 2015), <https://wtop.com/local/2015/09/uber-lyft-get-ok-serve-d-c-area-airports/>..... 15

ANNETTE BERNHARDT & SARAH THOMASON, U.C. BERKELEY LAB. CTR., *WHAT DO WE KNOW ABOUT GIG WORK IN CALIFORNIA? AN ANALYSIS OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTING*, at 7 (June 2017), <https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/pdf/2017/What-Do-We-Know-About-Gig-Work-in-California.pdf>. ..... 4

Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Electronically Mediated Work: New Questions in the Contingent Worker Supplement*, MONTHLY LAB. REV. (Sept. 2018),

<https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2018/article/electronically-mediated-work-new-questions-in-the-contingent-worker-supplement.htm>..... 4

CDC, *Guidance for Businesses & Employers Responding to Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)* (updated Mar. 8, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/guidance-business-response.html> ..... 7

CDC, *Interim Guidance for Businesses & Employers to Plan and Respond to Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)* (updated Feb. 26, 2020), archived at <https://web.archive.org/web/20200306210106/https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/guidance-business-response.html> ..... 7

CDC, *What Rideshare, Taxi, Limo and other Passenger Drivers-for-Hire Need to Know about COVID-19* (as of Apr. 17, 2020), archived at <https://web.archive.org/web/20200420021220/https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/community/organizations/rideshare-drivers-for-hire.html>..... 7

CDC, *Workplace Vaccination Program*, at “Best Practices” (updated Mar. 25, 2021), [https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/recommendations/essentialworker/workplace-vaccination-program.html#anchor\\_1615584361592](https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/recommendations/essentialworker/workplace-vaccination-program.html#anchor_1615584361592)..... 9

CHRIS BENNER, U.C. SANTA CRUZ INST. FOR SOC. TRANSFORMATION, *ON-DEMAND & ON-THE-EDGE: RIDE-HAILING & DELIVERY WORKERS IN SAN FRANCISCO 28–34* (May 2020), [https://transform.ucsc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/OnDemand-n-OntheEdge\\_MAY2020.pdf](https://transform.ucsc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/OnDemand-n-OntheEdge_MAY2020.pdf)..... 5, 6

COVID Tracking Project & Bos. Univ. Ctr. for Antiracist Research, *The COVID Racial Data Tracker* (last updated Mar. 7, 2021), <https://covidtracking.com/race>..... 7

Cynthia Estlund, *The Black Hole of Mandatory Arbitration*, 96 N.C. L. REV. 679, 696 (2018), <https://scholarship.law.unc.edu/nclr/vol96/iss3/3/>..... 6

D.C. Act 23-405, *Coronavirus Support Second Congressional Review Emergency Amendment Act of 2020*, § 104(a)(1), [https://code.dccouncil.us/dc/council/acts/23-405.html#%C2%A7104\(a\)\(1\)](https://code.dccouncil.us/dc/council/acts/23-405.html#%C2%A7104(a)(1))..... 8

D.C. Act 24-30, *Coronavirus Support Emergency Amendment Act of 2021*, § 105(a)(1), [https://code.dccouncil.us/dc/council/acts/24-30.html#%C2%A7105\(a\)\(1\)](https://code.dccouncil.us/dc/council/acts/24-30.html#%C2%A7105(a)(1))..... 9

Dara Kerr, *Lyft pulls bait-and-switch on promised coronavirus sick pay, drivers say*, CNET (Apr. 8, 2020), <https://www.cnet.com/news/lyft-quietly-adjusts-its-coronavirus-sick-pay-policy-for-drivers/>..... 8

DAVID WEIL, *THE FISSURED WORKPLACE: WHY WORK BECAME SO BAD FOR SO MANY AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO IMPROVE IT* 139-41 (2017) ..... 11

*Delta and Lyft Partnership*, LYFT HELP CENTER (accessed May 18, 2021),  
<https://help.lyft.com/hc/en-us/articles/115012927287-Delta-and-Lyft-partnership> ..... 16

*Delta Lyft Partnership* (accessed May 18, 2021), <https://www.deltalyft.com/> ..... 16

Ellora Derenoncourt & Claire Montialoux, *Minimum Wages and Racial Inequality*, Q. J. OF  
 ECON. 169, 171 (2021), [http://www.clairemontialoux.com/files/DM\\_QJE\\_2021.pdf](http://www.clairemontialoux.com/files/DM_QJE_2021.pdf)..... 4

George Skelton, *It’s no wonder hundreds of millions have been spent on Prop. 22. A lot is at  
 stake*, L.A. TIMES (Oct. 16, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-10-16/skelton-proposition-22-uber-lyft-independent-contractors>..... 13

Harriet Baskas, *As LAX Ends Curbside Pickup, Here’s How Other Airports Are Handling Uber,  
 Lyft Congestion*, USA TODAY (Oct. 9, 2019), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/travel/news/2019/10/09/lyft-uber-airport-rides-how-lax-other-airports-address-pickups/3912890002/> ..... 16

Imre Stephen Szalai, *Exploring the Federal Arbitration Act through the Lens of History*, 2016 J.  
 DISP. RESOL. 115, 119 (2016) ..... 14

JAMES A. PARROTT & MICHAEL REICH, NEW SCHOOL CTR. FOR N.Y.C. AFFAIRS & UC-BERKELEY  
 CTR. ON WAGE AND EMP. DYNAMICS, A MINIMUM COMPENSATION STANDARD FOR SEATTLE  
 TNC DRIVERS, at 38-40 (July 2020), [https://irle.berkeley.edu/files/2020/07/Parrott-Reich-Seattle-Report\\_July-2020.pdf](https://irle.berkeley.edu/files/2020/07/Parrott-Reich-Seattle-Report_July-2020.pdf) ..... 5

Jeremy B. White, *Gig companies break \$200M barrier in California ballot fight*, POLITICO (Oct.  
 29, 2020), <https://www.politico.com/states/california/story/2020/10/29/gig-companies-break-200m-barrier-in-california-ballot-fight-9424580>..... 13

Jessica Looman, Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *The True Cost of  
 Misclassification*, U.S. DEP’T OF LAB. BLOG (May 6, 2021),  
<https://blog.dol.gov/2021/05/06/the-true-cost-of-misclassification>..... 12

LAURA HUIZAR & TSEDEYE GEBRESELASSIE, NAT’L EMP. L. PROJECT, WHAT A \$15 MINIMUM  
 WAGE MEANS FOR WOMEN AND WORKERS OF COLOR, at 1 (Dec. 2016),  
<https://www.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/Policy-Brief-15-Minimum-Wage-Women-Workers-of-Color.pdf> ..... 5

LAWRENCE MISHEL, ECON. POL’Y INST., UBER & THE LABOR MARKET, at 2 (May 15, 2018),  
<https://files.epi.org/pdf/145552.pdf> ..... 5

LeaAnne DeRigne et al., *Workers Without Paid Sick Leave Less Likely to Take Time Off For  
 Illness or Injury Compared to Those with Paid Sick Leave*, 35:3 HEALTH AFFAIRS 520–25  
 (Mar. 2016), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.2015.0965>..... 7

Lori Aratani, *Uber, Lyft rides could get more expensive at National and Dulles airports*, WASH.  
 POST (Nov. 19, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/transportation/2019/11/19/uber-lyft-rides-could-get-more-expensive-national-dulles-airports/> ..... 15

Luz Lazo, *Uber and Lyft have a new pickup location at Dulles*, WASH. POST (Aug. 24, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/transportation/2020/08/24/uber-lyft-have-new-pick-up-location-dulles/> ..... 16

Luz Lazo, *Uber urges MWWA to reconsider the airport fee that you’re paying*, WASH. POST (Jun. 29, 2016), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/dr-gridlock/wp/2016/06/29/uber-urges-mwaa-to-reconsider-that-4-airport-fee-that-youre-paying/> ..... 15

LYFT, LYFT 2021 ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT, at 7 (2021), <https://drive.google.com/file/d/1jzJt3QI8yvw9dDms3eyk4LH2ejuiHhVM/view> ..... 4, 16

LYFT, LYFT ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT 2020: METHODOLOGICAL SUPPLEMENT, at 15 (Feb. 2020), [https://drive.google.com/file/d/1nq7CoMDfNzP0M\\_oYAW9Hws-TA9CZ4Xdh/view](https://drive.google.com/file/d/1nq7CoMDfNzP0M_oYAW9Hws-TA9CZ4Xdh/view) ..... 16

LYFT, LYFT ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT 2021: WASHINGTON, D.C., at 1 (2021), <https://drive.google.com/file/d/1j4gDWSAsc3DlbaNsdxqR927xfZfv41C2/view> ..... 4, 16

Lyft, *Vaccine Access* (accessed May 20, 2021), <https://www.lyft.com/vaccine-access> ..... 10

*Lyft’s Aviation Journey & Future of Ridesharing at Airports*, RUNWAY.VC, at 6:20–6:30 (Nov. 20, 2016), <https://www.runway.vc/podcasts/category/Runway.VC+Podcast> ..... 15, 16

Marianne Levine, *Behind the minimum wage fight, a sweeping failure to enforce the law*, POLITICO (Feb. 18, 2018), <https://www.politico.com/story/2018/02/18/minimum-wage-not-enforced-investigation-409644> ..... 13

Mary Van Beusekom, *Studies: People of color bear larger share of COVID-19 burden*, UNIV. OF MINN. CTR. FOR INFECTIOUS DISEASE RESEARCH & POL’Y NEWS (July 28, 2020), <https://www.cidrap.umn.edu/news-perspective/2020/07/studies-people-color-bear-larger-share-covid-19-burden> ..... 7

Meghan McCarty Carino, *Lack of paid sick time could be a barrier to vaccination*, MARKETPLACE (Apr. 19, 2021), <https://www.marketplace.org/2021/04/19/lack-paid-sick-time-could-be-barrier-vaccination/> ..... 10

MICHAEL P. KELSAY, DEP’T OF ECON., UNIV. OF MO., KAN. CITY, COST SHIFTING OF UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PREMIUMS AND WORKERS’ COMPENSATION PREMIUMS 5–6 (Sept. 12, 2010) ..... 12

Nambi Ndugga et al., *Latest Data on COVID-19 Vaccinations Race/Ethnicity*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (May 12, 2021), <https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/latest-data-on-covid-19-vaccinations-race-ethnicity/> ..... 10

NAT’L EMP. L. PROJECT, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR MISCLASSIFICATION IMPOSES HUGE COSTS ON WORKERS AND FEDERAL AND STATE TREASURIES 5 (Oct. 2020), <https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Independent-Contractor-Misclassification-Imposes-Huge-Costs-Workers-Federal-State-Treasuries-Update-October-2020.pdf> ..... 12
